Town of Fort Myers Beach
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY
Town Hall
2525 Estero Boulevard
Fort Myers Beach, Florida
33931
December 12, 2017
AGENDA

9:00 AM

I.
II.
III.
IV.

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Invocation
Minutes
A. Minutes of November 14, 2017

V.
VI.

VAR17-0008 – 3188 Shell Mound Blvd. – Pool Setbacks
Ordinance No. 17-24 – Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities
Adjourn as LPA and reconvene as Historic Preservation Board

Historic Preservation Board meeting:
VII.

Enabling Ordinance
Adjourn as Historic Preservation Board and reconvene as LPA:

VIII.
IX.
X.
XI.
XII.
XIII.
XIV.

Review LPA Enabling Ordinance for Council
LPA Member Items and Reports
LPA Attorney Items
Community Development Items
Items for next month’s Agenda
Public Comment
Adjournment

Next Meeting:

January 9, 2018
For special accommodations, please
notify the Town Clerk’s Office at least
72 hours in advance. (239) 765‐0202

Help for the hearing impaired is
available through the Assistive
Listening System. Receivers can be
obtained from the Town Clerk’s Office.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons needing a special accommodation to participate in the
Board’s proceedings should contact the Town Clerk’s Office not later than three days prior to the proceedings.

FORT MYERS BEACH
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY (LPA)
MINUTES
Town Hall - 2525 Estero Boulevard
Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33931

Tuesday, November 14, 2017
I.

CALL TO ORDER

Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chair Zuba. Members present: Megan Heil, Dan
Hendrickson, Dan Hughes, Jane Plummer, Scott Safford, Lorrie Wolf and Hank Zuba.
Town Attorney: Town Attorney Peterson
Staff: Matt Noble
II.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III.

INVOCATION

IV.

MINUTES - October 10, 2017

Ms. Plummer clarified that she was uncomfortable with the $500.00 fine included in her motion on Page
3.
MOTION:
VOTE:
V.

Mr. Hendrickson moved to approve the minutes, second by Ms. Plummer.
Motion approved; 7-0.

Ordinance No. 17-17 - LDC Amendment to Ch. 34, Sec. 34-3051 Mobile Tourist
Information Center

Jason Green, Community Development, reviewed the background of the amendment. Mr. Hendrickson
commented on contradictory sections regarding providing information. Mr. Green commented that the
goal was to provide information for local businesses on Fort Myers Beach. He stated that the kiosk made
money from the placement of promotions. Ms. Heil suggested changing the language to specify that local
meant the Town of Fort Myers Beach only. Chair Zuba and Mr. Safford agreed with the change.
Discussion was held concerning administrative approval and the variance process. Mr. Hughes questioned
why the first public hearing was held before the LPA reviewed the issue. Mr. Green responded that it was
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time sensitive due to the RFP and it was suggested that Town Council provide guidance. Ms. Plummer
suggested that all Fort Myers Beach addresses be included in the definition of local. Chair Zuba agreed
that was appropriate.
MOTION:

VOTE:
VI.

Chair Zuba moved to recommend changes to the language to include addresses within
designated properties of the Town of Fort Myers Beach and clarifying the language for
the explicit clarification of the variations; second by Mr. Hendrickson.
Motion approved; 7-0.

Ordinance No. 17-15 - Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities

Town Attorney Peterson noted the first reading was last month and Town Council requested that the LPA
review and make a recommendation. He stated that Council recommended that there be no dispensaries
within the boundaries of the Town. Matt Noble, Community Development, commented that people had
inquired about dispensaries. Mr. Safford did not agree with prohibiting medical marijuana dispensaries,
suggesting setting a limit of one. Town Attorney Peterson indicated a decision had to be made by the end
of the year. Ms. Heil felt like it was being pushed through too quickly. Chair Zuba questioned how
other communities approached the issue and whether limiting licenses was appropriate. Mr. Hughes
questioned whether limiting licenses created a legal problem regarding a monopoly. Town Attorney
Peterson thought it was permissible under the legislation.
MOTION:
VOTE:
VII.

Mr. Safford moved to table the issue; second by Ms. Heil.
Motion approved; 7-0.

VAR17-0003 - Requesting Side Yard Variance From Required 20'-13' - 4360 Estero Blvd.

Chair Zuba requested ex parte communication: Ms. Heil - site visit; Mr. Hendrickson - site visit; Ms.
Plummer - site visit; Chair Zuba - site visit; Mr. Safford - site visit; Ms. Wolf - site visit and Mr. Hughes
- no communication. Town Attorney Peterson swore in those providing testimony.
Sarah Propst, Community Development, reviewed the request. She noted that two support letters and one
letter of objection were provided to the LPA.
Greg Stuart represented the applicant. He displayed and discussed slides, which included: The Tiki Beach
Hotel Side Yard Enclosed Deck Variance, The Variance Request, The Variance - Neighborhood Context,
The Tiki Hotel Property, Detail of the Water Body Side Yard, Approval Recommendation, Side Yard
Setback Objection Letter and Conclusion.
No public comment.
Mr. Stuart noted that access to the deck was internal and he thought the building plans might be on record.
He indicated that the deck was independently supported. Chair Zuba questioned whether the laundry shed
was legal. Mr. Stuart was not sure. Ms. Propst could not find any records on the structure. Mr. Green
noted that he will follow up with the property owner. Mr. Stuart's opinion was that the structure was a
legal, non-conforming use. Ms. Propst clarified that the shed was constructed within the required setback
and it encroached on that setback. Ms. Plummer commented that if it was built in 1982, it was a legal,
non-conforming structure. Mr. Stuart stated that they had not applied for a DEP permit. Ms. Propst stated
that Lee County did not have permits for the structure. Ms. Plummer questioned why the setbacks were
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so large on the property. Ms. Propst replied that in that zoning district, a 20' side yard setback for
waterfront lots was required.
Ms. Propst felt that the request met the typical conditions that might exist with balconies at other hotels.
Mr. Hughes commented that the request did not have a significant effect on visibility and he felt it was a
unique situation.
MOTION:

VOTE:

Chair Zuba moved to approve Resolution 2017-0012, VAR17-0003 with the conditions
stated on the staff report with an additional condition that if the adjacent 6 foot fence
and trees buffering between the subject property are removed or come into disrepair, then
the owner of the property will provide an in-kind replacement of that fence within 30
days; second by Ms. Plummer.
Motion approved; 7-0.

VIII. VAR17-0004 - Requesting Rear Setbacks from 25'-20' - 272 Miramar
Ms. Propst noted that the setback request was for the front. Mr. Stuart utilized a slide presentation. Slides
included the Front Yard Setback Variance, The Variance Request, Geographic Context, Shoreline
Geographic Context, Neighborhood Context, Application Background, Approval Recommendation, Front
Setback Variance Approval, View Impact Assessment, 251 Miramar View Impact Assessment and
Conclusion.
Public Comment:
•Terry Wysong, 270 Miramar, stated that they spent a lot of time on the porch and the variance would cut
into his view. He requested that they deny the request. He provided a history of the property.
Public Comment Closed.
Chair Zuba requested ex parte communication. Chair Zuba noted that he spoke to Mr. Stuart regarding
the ground level unit. No other LPA member had ex parte communications.
Ms. Plummer pointed out that if the property were on a land-locked road with three roads around it instead
of water, the builder would be able to choose their front, back and sides. She cited examples. She
discussed whether there was a legal right to a view if a property was not on the water.
Mr. Safford clarified whether the applicant could add more structures with another variance. Ms. Propst
replied that it would be in the remainder of the 10 feet towards the road. Ms. Plummer discussed code
and the rights of neighbors in relation to view corridors. Mr. Noble stated that it was determined that the
request needed to come to public hearing because of residential impacts.
Mr. Stuart summarized the request and submitted that they met the legal criteria. Mr. Hughes commented
that conditions B, C and D were questionable. Mr. Stuart explained why they needed the additional five
feet. Mr. Hendrickson had a hard time justifying how it could be de minimus when there was already a
structure on the property.
MOTION:
VOTE:
IX.

Ms. Plummer moved to approve VAR17-0004 with the conditions stated in the staff
report; second by Mr. Safford.
Motion approved; 4-3, with Dan Hughes, Dan Hendrickson and Megan Heil dissenting.

SEZ17-0002 & VAR17-0002 - Shared Parking in the Downtown Zoning - Paine Parking
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Mr. Noble reviewed the history of the parking lot. He modified condition 2 to state that the property must
have a limited development order (LDO) and completion of construction within 180 days of the approval
of the special exception.
Max Forgey represented Mr. and Mrs. Paine. Slides from the PowerPoint included: Variances Requested,
Estero to Lagoon Aerial, Site Drawing, Justifications for Special Exception, Pedestrian Commercial
Definition, Beach Access, Overbuilding, Parking Lot Won't Promote Overbuilding, Comprehensive Plan
Consistency, Shared Parking in Land Development Code, Downtown Zoning District, Park Once District,
View of Rear of Property from Lagoon St., Justification, View of Existing Vegetative Buffer, Justification,
Existing Visual Screening at 828 Estero, Justifications for Variances (4) and (5) and Conclusions.
Public Comment:
•Carolyn Etchison, 754 Estero, stated that she was fine with the parking lot as long as it was not paved.
Public Comment Closed.
Mr. Noble indicated the parking lot was gravel.
Ms. Heil questioned whether bike racks could be added. Mr. Paine stated that he would look into it.
Ms. Plummer indicated that additional vegetation on Estero Blvd. was not needed. She felt that the parking
lot was of value to the community.
Chair Zuba was bothered by the $500.00 fine and Ms. Plummer concurred.
Ms. Wolf questioned the lack of lighting. Mr. Forgey replied that staff recommended the hours of
operation. Mr. Noble stated that he picked 10:00 p.m. because it was light until 9:30 p.m. in the summer.
He clarified that vehicles were to be out of the lot by 10:00 p.m. Ms. Plummer questioned why. Mr.
Noble stated they were trying to balance its use as a shared parking lot and the location was within a
residential neighborhood. Mr. Hughes discussed recommending to Council that they consider amending
the Ordinance to adopt buffering requirements that were more reasonable to the size of the lot.
Discussion was held concerning the $500.00 fine. Mr. Safford suggested a fine of $100.00.
MOTION:
VOTE:
X.

Mr. Hughes moved to approve the request with a change to condition 2 to reflect a fine of
$100.00; second by Ms. Plummer.
Motion approved; 6-1, with Dan Hendrickson dissenting.

DCI17-0002 - Residential Multifamily - 1-SFR and 1-3 Unit Bldg. - Dullard Residence
Continued to a date and time uncertain.

XI.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD MEETING
Adjourn as LPA and reconvene as Historic Preservation Board

MOTION:
VOTE:

Mr. Hendrickson moved to adjourn as LPA and reconvene as Historic Preservation
Board; second by Chair Zuba.
Motion approved; 7-0.

HISTORIC PLAQUE APPLICATIONS:
HDD17-0003 - 163 Miramar St.
HDD17-0004 - 255 Albatross
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MOTION:
VOTE:

Mr. Zuba moved to recognize 163 Miramar St. and 255 Albatross for the plaque program;
second by Mr. Safford.
Motion approved; 7-0.

Adjourn as Historic Preservation Board and reconvene as LPA.
MOTION:
VOTE:
XII.

Chair Hendrickson moved to adjourn as Historic Preservation Board and reconvene as the
LPA; second by Ms. Plummer.
Motion approved; 7-0.

REVIEW LPA POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL

Tabled. Mr. Hughes requested a copy of the manual.
XIII. LPA MEMBER ITEMS AND REPORTS
Mr. Hughes looked forward to working with the LPA.
Mr. Safford noted they needed volunteers for the sand sculpting event.
Mr. Hendrickson indicated that they had to receive permission from Town Council to create an Ad Hoc
Committee. Chair Zuba agreed that Mr. Hendrickson should go before Council to seek permission.
Ms. Heil thanked Chair Zuba for clarifying her comments to Council regarding restrooms at parking lots.
Chair Zuba read a proclamation on behalf of the LPA in honor of Suzanne Katt. All members voted in
favor of the proclamation.
XIV. LPA ATTORNEY ITEMS - no items
XV.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ITEMS - no items

XVI. ITEMS FOR NEXT MONTH'S AGENDA
XVII. PUBLIC COMMENT - no public comment
XVIII. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION:
VOTE:

Mr. Hendrickson moved to adjourn the meeting; second by Mr. Safford.
Motion approved; 7-0.

Meeting adjourned at 11:35 a.m.
Adopted ______________ With/Without changes. Motion by __________________________
Vote: _________________________
• End of document
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017-0016
VAR2017-0008 – Selley Pool Setback
WHERAS, applicant Mathew Uhle, authorized agent for Jeremy and Victoria Selley, is
requesting a variance from Sec. 34-638(b) Min. Setbacks Table 34-3 of the Town of Fort
Myers Beach Land Development Code; and
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject property is 1946-24-W1-0020B.0350 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as Exhibit
A; and
WHEREAS, the subject property, 3188 Shell Mound Blvd, Fort Myers Beach is located in the
‘Residential Conservation’ zoning district of the Official Zoning Map and the ‘Mixed
Residential’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on December 12, 2017; and
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section
34-87.
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, as
follows:
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for
consideration by the Town Council:
The LPA recommends that the Town Council DENY the applicant’s request for a variance
from Sec. 34-1174(b) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code subject to
the following:
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make
the following findings and reach the following conclusions:
A. There are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, and the request is not for a de minimis

variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential
to protect public policy.
B. The conditions justifying the variance are the result of actions of the applicant
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
C. The variance granted is not the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant
of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the
property in question.
D. The granting of the variance will be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.
E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. The applicant shall install a row of hedges and a minimum of three trees between the
screen enclosure and the right-of-way.
2. All structures currently within the required setbacks or encroaching onto
neighboring properties will be removed by February 1, 2018.
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member _________
and seconded by LPA Member ________, and upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:
Hank Zuba, Chair
Megan Heil
Jane Plummer
Lorrie Wolf

_____
_____
_____
_____

Dan Hendrickson, Vice Chair ____
Dan Hughes
____
Scott M. Safford
____

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th day of DECEMBER, 2017.
Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach
By:_________________________________
Hank Zuba, LPA Chair
Approved as to legal sufficiency:

ATTEST:

By:___________________________________
Peterson, LPA Attorney

By:__________________________________
Michelle Mayher, Town Clerk
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VAR17-0008 Staff Report Exhibit F

Town of Fort Myers Beach
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT
TYPE OF CASE:

Variance

CASE NUMBER:

VAR17-0008

CASE NAME:

3188 Shell Mound Blvd – Selley Pool Setback

LPA HEARING DATE:

December 12th, 2017

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:

DENY

PREPARED/SUBMITTED BY: Sarah Propst, AICP/Jason Green, AICP
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant:

Jeremy and Victoria Selley

Request:

The applicant is seeking a variance (VAR) from the RC
zoning 25-ft. front yard setback requirement Sec. 341174(b), to allow the construction of a pool and screen
enclosure. The variance is requested is to reduce the 25ft. front setback by 15 ft. to allow a 10-ft. front setback.

Subject property:

See attached plat and legal description, Exhibit A

Physical Address:

3188 Shell Mound Blvd

STRAP #:

29-46-24-W1-0020B.0350

FLU:

Mixed Residential

Zoning:

RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC)

Current use(s):

Three Family Residential/Multiple-Family Dwelling

Adjacent zoning and land uses:
North:

RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY (RS)

VAR17-0008: 3188 Shell Mound Blvd.

3111, 3121 Shell Mound, single–family residences on the
opposite side of the roadway from the subject property.
South:

RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC)
277 Eucalyptus Ct. and 130 Voorhis St., two-family and
single-family residences directly adjacent to the subject
property.

East:

RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC)
3190 Shell Mound, single-family residence directly
adjacent to the subject property.

West:

RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY (RS)
3101 Shell Mound Blvd, single-family residence on the
opposite side of the roadways from the subject property.

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Background:
Jeremy and Victoria Selley, owners of the subject property have requested a variance
to the required front setback to allow for the construction of a pool and screen
enclosure. The applicant’s plan, as shown on Exhibit B, reflect the location of the pool
and enclosure. The 6,000 square foot lot is located on the southeast corner of
intersection with Shell Mound Blvd. and Voorhis St. The property is zoned RC and the
parcel meets all dimensional requirements of that zoning district. It is Mixed
Residential on the future land use map, a three family dwelling unit or multi-family
unit is a nonconforming use.
The request is to decrease the minimum front yard setback for an accessory structure
on Residential Conservation zoned property, Sec. 34-1174(b), from 25 ft. to 10 ft. for
the construction of a new pool and screen enclosure. The accessory structure setback
for pools and screen enclosures in RC are 25 ft. from the right-of-way and 5 ft. from
the rear and side property lines. The applicant has requested a reduction of 15 ft. in
the front setback, to locate the screen enclosure 10 ft. from the front property line at
Shell Mound Blvd. The proposed screen enclosure would meet all other setbacks, see
Exhibit B.
The subject property is a corner parcel zoned Residential Conservation and is subject
to the following setbacks: two 25 ft. front yard setbacks along the rights-of-way, 7.5
ft. from side property lines, and 20 ft. from the rear property line. The residence was
built in 1972 and consists of a three-dwelling structure which is set on the lot in an
irregular fashion. As a point of explanation: The code definitions of “Lot line, rear”
found in 34-2: “…In the case of corner lots, the rear lot line shall be the line most
nearly parallel to or concentric with and most distant from the front lot line most
prevalent along the block.” Based on that definition and the street address on Shell
Page 2 of 6

VAR17-0008: 3188 Shell Mound Blvd.

Mound Blvd., the rear lot line would be the southern property line, parallel to Shell
Mound Blvd., but the setback from the house to property line would be only 8 ft. and
the side yard would be 18+ ft. Because of this irregularity staff has determined that
the rear property line for this parcel should be considered the eastern property line
and the rear, the southern property line.
The existing residence does not meet the 25 ft. setbacks from the rights-of-way, it sits
18.7 ft. from the northern right-of-way property line and 22 ft. from the western rightof-way property line. The house meets the side setback of 7.5 ft. but a patio roof
encroaches into the required setback. The house does not meet the rear 20-ft. setback,
it is 18.4 ft. from the rear property line. A carport and a six-foot tall fence are located
on the property within the required front setback with Shell Mound Blvd. and the rear
setback, both will be demolished for pool construction. The applicant has agreed to
remove all encroachments onto neighboring property and structures currently
within the setback by February 2018
Analysis:
The residence was built in 1972 and the owner purchased the property in 2015. One
violation was issued in 1996, per Lee County, no information was included with the
violation. Staff found no previous variance requests for the subject property.
The subject parcel is similar in size to parcels in the neighborhood, in the same zoning
district; it is 500 square feet smaller than the adjacent corner parcel. The rear yard is
small and oddly shaped due to the angle of the rear property line not being parallel to
the existing home. This is similar to most of the adjacent properties.
The property includes a carport built in 1974, located 8.7 ft. from the right-of-way,
and a six-foot tall fence, located close to the right-of-way; both would be removed
prior to the construction of the pool. The applicant has agreed to install landscaping
between the proposed pool screen and the Shell Mound Blvd. right-of-way to visually
buffer the right-of-way and properties across the right-of-way from the pool area.
Comprehensive Plan Compatibility:
Staff found that the reduced front yard setback is not consistent with the intent of the
Town of Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan. Approval of the requested setbacks
would be inconsistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan Objective 2-B;
achieving a higher ambition for residential streets, improving walkability, comfort,
beauty, interconnectedness, and safety.
Neighborhood Compatibility:
In a review of aerial photography of the neighborhood, staff found the homes appear
to have variety of setbacks. However, due to the skew of the parcel boundaries in the
Lee County Property Appraiser’s maps staff is unable to determine the actual setbacks
of the homes in the neighborhood. Few homes in the area appear to have pools, as the
lots are fairly constricted.
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Findings and Conclusions:
LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a
variance:
a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request
is/is not for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where
rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy.
The applicant provided the following explanation:
The site is a corner lot with an existing nonconforming carport that will
be removed in order to accommodate the less visually-intrusive pool cage.
The variance is the minimum variance necessary to eliminate an
unreasonable burden in that pools are a customary accessory use on Fort
Myers Beach.
The parcel, while small, does meet all of the dimensional requirements of the
zoning district. The primary structure is built less than two feet into the
required rear yard at the closest point, not creating an exceptionally small
yard. Additionally, the proposed pool layout includes a large patio area which
pushes the pool towards the front of the property. Staff finds that the request
is not de minimis.
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of
the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The applicant provided the following explanation:
The extraordinary conditions inherent in the land consists of the fact that
the lot is a corner lot, the somewhat unusual shape of the lot, the lack of
room for a pool without the variance, and the presence of a
nonconforming carport that will be removed to accommodate the pool.
None of these conditions are the result of any actions taken by the
applicants.
Staff finds that the conditions presented to justify the variance are the result
of the actions of the applicant. The lot is small and a corner parcel which
impacts the ability to construct a pool, however a smaller pool could be
constructed which could potentially fit within the setbacks or require a lesser
variance.
c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation
in question to his property.
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The applicant provided the following explanation:
Given the location of the principal structure on the lot and the dimensions
of the lot, there is no plausible alternative location for a reasonably-sized
pool at the site. The variance is the minimum variance necessary to
eliminate an unreasonable burden in that pools are a customary
accessory use in Fort Myers Beach.
Staff finds that the requested variance is not the minimum variance that would
allow the construction of a pool and screen enclosure. The proposed screen
would extend 8’ 8” towards the right-of-way, beyond the front of the house,
see Exhibit B. A smaller pool or pool area could be proposed.
d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and
The applicant provided the following explanation:
The mesh pool cage is not visually intrusive. An existing nonconforming
carport on the property will be removed in order to accommodate it. As
a result the impact on surrounding parcels, if any, will be positive.
The variance is not detrimental to the public welfare; in fact, the pool will
be less visually intrusive than the nonconforming carport that it will
replace
Staff finds that the variance will be injurious to the neighborhood and
detrimental to the public welfare. The proposed pool and pool screen would
be located only 10 ft. from the right-of-way and extend 25 ft. along the front of
the property. This proposal will have an increased visual impact on the
roadway and adjacent neighbors to the east and neighbors on the opposite
side of Shell Mound Blvd. Additionally, construction of an area designed for
recreation, this close to the roadway, may constitute a hazard to the users.
While a carport is currently located only 8.7 ft. from the right-of-way, the
carport is small and is not an area where people regularly congregate close to
the roadway.
The applicant has agreed to install additional landscaping between the rightof-way and the pool enclosure. This could decrease the impact on adjacent
properties and improve safety for the users of the pool area.
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make
it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
The applicant provide the following explanation:
Finally, a variance is a more appropriate remedy under these unique
circumstances than a change in the LDC.
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Staff finds the conditions and circumstance of the subject property are not so
general as to make an amendment to the setback requirements appropriate.
III. RECOMMENDATION
Staff finds no hardship or exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
present that warrant the variance requested. The conditions that the applicant has
cited as a hardship were present when the applicant purchased the property and are
present throughout the neighborhood.
Therefore, staff recommends DENIAL of the variances from LDC Sec. 34-1174(b) to
allow a swimming pool and screen enclosure to extend 15 ft. into the front setback of
the subject property.
Staff Report Exhibits:
A – Legal Description and Survey
B – Plans
C – Location Map
D – Photos of Site
E – Letter of Dissent from Neighbor
F – Complete Application
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ORDINANCE 17-15
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA AMENDING ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 12 OF THE TOWN
CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PROHIBIT MEDICAL MARIJUANA
TREATMENT CENTER DISPENSING FACILITIES WITHIN THE
BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 381.986,
FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS;
PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, MORATORIUM CONTINGENCY;
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the Town of Fort Myers Beach has the authority to adopt this Ordinance pursuant
to Article VIII of the Constitution of the State of Florida; Chapters 163 & 166, Florida Statutes; and Section
381.986, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, The Marijuana Policy Group has published a memorandum called “Municipal
Dispensary Allocation: Florida,” which evaluated the market need for medical marijuana dispensing
facilities and the harmful consequences and secondary effects of over-saturation of medical marijuana
dispensing facilities within the market place; and
WHEREAS, The Marijuana Policy Group determined that Florida should have no more than one
dispensing facility for each fifty-thousand residents and the optimal ratio is one dispensing facility per
67,222 residents, and the Town of Fort Myers Beach has a population (approximately 6,000) well below
such ratios; and
WHEREAS, Section 381.986(11), Florida Statutes, authorizes a county or municipality to “ban
medical marijuana treatment center dispensing facilities from being located within the boundaries of that
county or municipality;” and
WHEREAS, Section 381.986(11) further provides that “[a] county or municipality that does not
ban dispensing facilities under this subparagraph may not place specific limits, by ordinance, on the number
of dispensing facilities that may locate within that county or municipality,” and that “[e]xcept as provided
in paragraph (c), a county or municipality may not enact ordinances for permitting or for determining the
location of dispensing facilities which are more restrictive than its ordinances permitting or determining
the locations for pharmacies licensed under chapter 465”; and
WHEREAS, Section 381.986, Florida Statutes severely limits, through State preemption, the
Town’s control over the zoning and permitting of medical marijuana dispensaries, thereby substantially
restricting the Town’s ability to protect surrounding land uses for which dispensaries may not be
compatible; and
WHEREAS, given, among other things, the potential negative secondary land use effects of
medical marijuana dispensing facilities, The Marijuana Policy Group’s the analysis of optimal population
ratios (residents per dispensing facility), and the statutory restrictions on local government authority to
regulate number and location of dispensing facilities if not banned, there is a rational basis for the Town
to exercise its authority under Section 381.986(11), Florida Statutes to ban dispensing facilities within
the boundaries of the Town; and
WHEREAS, the Town finds that this Ordinance is in the interests of the public health, safety, and
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welfare.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA:
SECTION 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true
and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance and adopted as legislative findings.
SECTION 2. Amendment of Town Code. Article IV, Division 12 of the Town of Fort Myers
Code
is hereby amended to add the following new provisions:
Beach
Section 34-1554 Medical Marijuana.
Sec. 34-1554. – Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities.
(1) Prohibition. Medical Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities are
prohibited and shall not be located within the boundaries of the city. The Town shall
not accept, process or approve any request or application for a development order,
building permit or other approval associated with a proposed Medical Marijuana
Treatment Center Dispensing Facility.
(2) Definition. For the purposes of this section, the term “Medical Marijuana Treatment
Center Dispensing Facility” means any facility where medical marijuana or any
product derived therefrom is dispensed at retail.
(3) Interpretation. This section and the terms used herein shall be interpreted in accordance
with F.S. § 381.986 and Ch. 64-4 of the Florida Administrative Code. The intent of this
section is to ban medical marijuana treatment center dispensing facilities from being
located within the boundaries of the Town as authorized by F.S. § 381.986(11).

SECTION 3. Codification. This Ordinance shall be incorporated into the Town of Fort Myers
Beach Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any heading may be changed or modified
as necessary to effectuate the foregoing. Grammatical, typographical and similar or like errors may be
corrected, and additions, alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning of this
Ordinance or the Town Code may be freely made.
SECTION 4. Moratorium Contingency. In the event Section 381.986, Florida Statutes, is amended
or interpreted by a court of competent jurisdiction in a way as to eliminate or prevent the Town’s ability to
ban or prohibit Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities within the city limits, upon the effective
date of such, an automatic one-year moratorium shall go into place on the acceptance, processing and
approval of Marijuana Treatment Center Dispensing Facilities (including by way of acceptance, proceeding
and approval of applications for development orders and permits) within the Town limits in order to give
the Town time to evaluate changes in the applicable law, the Town’s ability to regulate such uses and
activities and potentially enact local legislation regarding the same. Such one-year moratorium may be
terminated early through resolution or ordinance of the Town Council.
SECTION 5. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, word or
provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of
competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive, procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be
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deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
SECTION 6. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this Ordinance and any
other ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance controls to the extent of the conflict, as allowable under
the law.
SECTION 7. Effective date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption
by the Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida.

FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: October 2, 2017
SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING: December 4, 2017

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Town Council upon a motion by__________
and seconded by _____________ and upon being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows:
Dennis Boback, Mayor
Anita Cereceda, Council Member
Bruce Butcher, Council Member

Tracey Gore, Vice Mayor
Joanne Shamp, Council Member

ADOPTED this 4 t h day of December, 2017, by the Town Council of the Town of Fort Myers
Beach, Florida.

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

By:
Dennis C. Boback, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michelle D. Mayher, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Peterson Law Group, Town Attorney
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